

**Confirmation Hearing: February 6, 2018 at 10:00 a.m.**  
**Objection Deadline: January 30, 2018 at 4:00 p.m.**

Schuyler G. Carroll  
Alan D. Smith (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
30 Rockefeller Center, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10112-0085  
Telephone: 212.262.6900  
Facsimile: 212.977.1649  
Email: [scarroll@perkinscoie.com](mailto:scarroll@perkinscoie.com)  
[adsmith@perkinscoie.com](mailto:adsmith@perkinscoie.com)

*Proposed Counsel for Debtors-in-Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
In re:	:	Chapter 11
	:	
ADVANCE SCIENCE TECHNOLOGIES,	:	Case No. 17-13668 (SMB)
INC., and FS-IP LLC,	:	(Jointly Administered)
	:	
Debtors. <sup>1</sup>	:	
-----	X	

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (I) APPROVAL OF  
(A) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, (B) SOLICITATION OF VOTES AND VOTING  
PROCEDURES, AND (C) FORM OF BALLOTS, AND (II) CONFIRMATION OF  
DEBTORS' JOINT PREPACKAGED CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION**

Advance Science Technologies, Inc. ("*AST*") and FS-IP LLC ("*FS-IP*"), as debtors and debtors-in-possession (collectively, the "*Debtors*"), respectfully represent:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. BACKGROUND.....2

II. THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, ALONG WITH DEBTORS’ SOLICITATION AND VOTING PROCEDURES, SHOULD BE APPROVED.....3

A. The Debtors’ Prepetition Solicitation Complied with the Requirements of Bankruptcy Code Sections 1125(g) and 1126(b)..... 3

1. The Solicitation Was Exempt From Federal and State Securities Registration Requirements and Proxy Rules. .... 4

2. The Disclosure Statement Contains Adequate Information Within the Meaning of Bankruptcy Code Section 1125(a)(1)..... 5

B. Solicitation of Classes Presumed to Accept the Plan and Classes Deemed to Reject the Plan is Not Required..... 9

C. The Debtors’ Solicitation Package, Ballots, and Solicitation Procedures Complied with Requirements of Bankruptcy Rules 3017(d) and 3018(c). .... 9

1. Solicitation Package..... 11

2. Combined Notice..... 11

3. Ballots..... 12

D. The Solicitation Period Was Reasonable under Bankruptcy Rule 3018(b)..... 12

E. The Debtors Have Disseminated the Solicitation Package to All Required Creditors and Interestholders..... 13

F. The Debtors’ Solicitation Procedures Should be Approved under Bankruptcy Rule 3017(e)..... 13

III. THE PLAN SATISFIES THE CONFIRMATION REQUIREMENTS IN BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 1129 AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....14

A. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(1) (Contents of Plan)..... 14

B. The Plan’s Classification of Claims and Interests Complies with Section 1122.. 14

C. The Plan Complies with Section 1123(a). .... 16

D.	The Plan Complies with Section 1123(b).	17
E.	The Plan Releases Should Be Approved.	18
F.	The Plan Exculpation Provisions Should Be Approved.	22
G.	The Reorganization Securities May Be Issued in Reliance on Section 1145.	26
H.	The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(2) (Plan Proponents).	27
I.	The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith in Compliance with Section 1129(a)(3).	28
J.	The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(4) (Plan Payments).	29
K.	The Debtors Have Complied with Section 1129(a)(5) (Officers and Directors).	30
L.	The Plan Does Not Contain Any Rate Changes (Section 1129(a)(6)).	30
M.	The Plan is in Best Interests of All Creditors of, and Equity Interest Holders in, the Debtors (Section 1129(a)(7)).	30
N.	The Plan Has Been Accepted by or Is Conclusively Presumed to Have Been Accepted by All Impaired Classes.	32
O.	The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims (Section 1129(a)(9)).	33
P.	The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(10) (Impaired Class Acceptance).	33
Q.	The Plan Is Feasible (Section 1129(a)(11)).	34
R.	The Plan Complies with Section 1129(a)(12) (UST Fees).	35
S.	Section 1129(a)(13) Is Satisfied (Retiree Benefits).	35
T.	Sections 1129(a)(14), (15) and (16) Are Inapplicable.	35
U.	There is No Need for a “Cramdown” under Section 1129(b).	36
V.	Conclusion.	36
IV.	CAUSE EXISTS FOR IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CONFIRMATION ORDER.	36
	CONCLUSION.	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Chateaugay Corp. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)*,  
89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....15

*Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship*,  
526 U.S. 434 (1999).....30

*Cadle Co. II, Inc. v. PC Liquidation Corp. (In re PC Liquidation Corp.)*,  
383 B.R. 856 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....6

*Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber  
Network, Inc.)*,  
416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

*Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Briscoe Enters., Ltd. II (In re Briscoe  
Enters., Ltd. II)*,  
994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993) .....13

*In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.*,  
352 B.R. 592 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....6

*In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.*,  
368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....20, 24, 31, 32

*In re Affiliated Foods, Inc.*,  
249 B.R. 770 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000).....31

*In re Angelica Corp.*,  
Case No. 17-10870 (JLG).....19

*In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.*,  
Case No. 07-12395 (BRL), 2007 WL 2779438 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17,  
2007) .....4, 20, 23

*In re BearingPoint, Inc.*,  
453 B.R. 486 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....23

*In re BGI, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2014), *reh’g denied* (Aug. 8, 2014), *cert. denied sub  
nom. Beeman v. BGI Creditor’s Liquidating Trust*, 136 S. Ct. 155 (2015).....5

*In re Chemtura Corp.*,  
439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....13, 23, 28, 29

**CASES (CONT.)**

*In re Copy Crafters Quickprint, Inc.*,  
92 B.R. 973 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988) .....6

*In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.*,  
419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff'd*, Case No. 90–13061 (REG), 2010  
WL 1223109 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom.*  
*DISH Network Corp. v. DBSD N. Am. Inc. (In re DBSD N. Am.)*, 634 F.3d 79  
(2d Cir. 2011).....20, 23, 25

*In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.*,  
138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....14, 28, 31

*In re Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc.*,  
Case No. 14-12303 (SHL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2014).....4

*In re Enron Corp.*,  
No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15,  
2004) .....15

*In re Fairway Group Holdings Corp., et al.*,  
Case No. 16-11241 (MEW) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2016) .....23

*In re Ferretti*,  
128 B.R. 16 (Bankr. D. N.H. 1991) .....7

*In re Johns-Manville (Manville I)*,  
837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....19

*In re Journal Register Co.*,  
407 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....29

*In re Kent Terminal Corp.*,  
166 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....14

*In re Lodgenet Interactive Corp.*,  
Case No. 13-10238 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013) .....4

*In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.*,  
168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....21

*In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.*,  
25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).....6

*In re Motors Liquidation Co.*,  
447 B.R. 198 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....20

**Cases (Cont.)**

*In re Phoenix Petroleum Co.*,  
278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001) .....6, 7

*In re PWS Holding Corp.*,  
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....27

*In re Residential Capital, LLC*,  
Case No. 12-12020 (MG), (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....23, 24

*In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.*,  
145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990) .....29

*In re Sbarro*,  
LLC, Case No. 14-10557 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2014) .....4

*In re Scioto Valley Mortgage Co.*,  
88 B.R. 168 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....6

*In re Source Enters., Inc.*,  
Case No. 06-11707 (AJG), 2007 WL 7144778 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 31,  
2007) .....7

*In re Texaco Inc.*,  
84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), *appeal dismissed*, 92 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)  
.....29

*In re U.S. Truck Co.*,  
47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), *aff’d*, 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986) .....34

*In re Uno Rest. Holdings Corp.*,  
Case No. 10-10209 (MG), 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2931 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May  
11, 2010) .....32

*In re Young Broad. Inc.*,  
430 B.R. 99 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....13

*JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. v. Charter Commc’ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter  
Commc’ns)*,  
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), *appeal dismissed*, 449 B.R. 14  
(S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....13, 20, 32

*Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)*,  
843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....14, 34

*Koelbl v. Glessing (In re Koelbl)*,  
751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984).....28

**Cases (Cont.)**

*Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.)*,  
880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989) .....6

*Pizza of Haw., Inc. v. Shakey’s, Inc. (In re Pizza of Haw., Inc.)*,  
761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....34

*Texas Extrusion Corp. v. Lockheed Corp. (In re Texas Extrusion Corp.)*,  
844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988) .....6

*United States v. Energy Res. Co.*,  
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....34

**STATUTES**

Bankruptcy Code section 365 .....17

Bankruptcy Code section 503(b) .....33

Bankruptcy Code chapter 7.....31

Bankruptcy Code chapter 11..... passim

Bankruptcy Code section 1107(a).....2

Bankruptcy Code section 1108 .....2

Bankruptcy Code section 1114 .....35

Bankruptcy Code section 1122 .....14, 15, 16

Bankruptcy Code section 1122(a).....15

Bankruptcy Code section 1123 .....14

Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a).....16

Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a)(1) .....16

Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a)(2) .....16

Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a)(3) .....16

Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a)(4) .....16

Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a)(5) .....16

**STATUTES (CONT.)**

Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a)(6).....	16
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a)(7).....	17
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a)(8).....	16
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b).....	17
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b)(1).....	17
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b)(2).....	17
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b)(3)(A).....	17, 19
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b)(3)(B).....	17
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b)(4).....	17
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b)(5).....	17
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b)(6).....	18
Bankruptcy Code section 1123(d).....	18
Bankruptcy Code section 1124.....	17
Bankruptcy Code section 1125.....	passim
Bankruptcy Code section 1125(a).....	4
Bankruptcy Code section 1125(a)(1).....	5
Bankruptcy Code section 1125(e).....	25
Bankruptcy Code section 1125(g).....	3, 5, 12
Bankruptcy Code section 1126.....	27, 28
Bankruptcy Code section 1126(b).....	passim
Bankruptcy Code section 1126(b)(1).....	4
Bankruptcy Code section 1126(f).....	9, 33
Bankruptcy Code section 1128(a)(8).....	33
Bankruptcy Code section 1129.....	1, 14, 37

**STATUTES (CONT.)**

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a).....13, 27, 36

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(1) .....14

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(2) .....27, 28

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(3) .....28, 29

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(4) .....29, 30

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(5) .....16, 30

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(6) .....30

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(7) .....30, 31, 32

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(8) .....32

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(9) .....33

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(9)(A) .....33

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(9)(B).....33

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(9)(C).....33

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(10) .....34

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(11) .....34, 35

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(12) .....35

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(13) .....35, 36

Bankruptcy Code section 1129(b) .....36

Bankruptcy Code section 1145 .....18, 25

United States Code title 15 section 77d(a)(2) .....4

United States Code title 31 section 3717 .....35

Regulation D of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a-77aa.....4

Securities Act section 4(a)(2).....4

Securities Act section 17.....5

**STATUTES (CONT.)**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17 C.F.R. 230.501(a).....4  
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....5  
Bankruptcy Rule 2002(b).....9  
Bankruptcy Rule 2002(l).....10  
Bankruptcy Rule 3017 .....37  
Bankruptcy Rule 3017(d)..... passim  
Bankruptcy Rule 3017(e).....3, 13  
Bankruptcy Rule 3018 .....12, 37  
Bankruptcy Rule 3018(b).....3, 11, 12, 13  
Bankruptcy Rule 3018(c).....3, 10, 11, 13  
Bankruptcy Rule 3020(e).....36, 37  
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....14, 27  
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 (1977) .....6  
Local Bankruptcy Rule 1007-2.....3  
Local Bankruptcy Rule 3017-1 .....3, 10, 37  
Local Bankruptcy Rule 3018-1 .....37  
Local Bankruptcy Rule 3018-2.....37  
Local Bankruptcy Rule Part III.....1
